is presented as a pro forma statement. The commentary on the financial performance relates to an operational EBITDA

before exceptional items view. The categories of exceptional items are detailed in the “Alternative performance measures

of Alpiq” section.

Alpiq Group: results of operations (before exceptional items)

In the 2022 financial year, the Alpiq Group generated net revenues before exceptional items of CHF 14.9 billion (up

CHF 7.2 billion on the previous year) and an EBITDA before exceptional items of CHF 473 million (up CHF 161 million). The

Swiss power production contributed a stable result despite lower inflows into the reservoirs. International power

generation and energy trading surpassed the previous year's result, benefiting from high market volatility and the rise in

energy prices.

Alpiq Annual Report 2022 Financial Review 43

Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

  2022 2021

CHF million

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

Exceptional

items

Results

under IFRS

Results of

operations

before excep-

tional items

(adjusted)1

Exceptional

items

(adjusted)1

Results

under IFRS

Net revenue 14,861 – 230 14,631 7,705 – 528 7,177

Own work capitalised and change in costs

incurred to fulfil a contract 7 7 4 4

Other operating income 31 31 77 77

Total revenue and other income 14,899 – 230 14,669 7,786 – 528 7,258

Energy and inventory costs – 14,076 103 – 13,973 – 7,161 139 – 7,022

Employee costs – 240 – 240 – 221 – 221

Other operating expenses – 110 – 110 – 92 – 92

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation

and amortisation (EBITDA) 473 – 127 346 312 – 389 – 77

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 2   – 97   – 126

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   249   – 203

Share of results of partner power plants and

other associates   – 59   – 35

Finance costs   – 81   – 73

Finance income   7   12

Earnings before tax   116   – 299

Income tax (expense) / income   – 5   28

Net income / (loss)   111 – 271

1 The previous year figures have been adjusted to reflect the reduced number of categories of exceptional items.

2 In 2022, including reversals of impairment losses

Switzerland business division

At CHF 3 million, EBITDA of Swiss power production was slightly down CHF 4 million on the previous year, with the